

DOCKET NO. 23-192

JUDITH A. SHEARS and GARY F. SHEARS, JR., PETITIONERS

v.

ETHICON, INC. and JOHNSON & JOHNSON, RESPONDENTS

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF¹

On Certified Question from the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit
Case No. 22-1399

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS
JUDITH A. SHEARS and
GARY F. SHEARS, JR.,

Scott S. Segal, Esq. (WV Bar #4717)
Jason P. Foster, Esq. (WV Bar #10593)
C. Edward Amos, II, Esq. (WV Bar #12362)

THE SEGAL LAW FIRM

A Legal Corporation
810 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, West Virginia 25301

Telephone: (304) 344-9100

Facsimile: (304) 344-9105

E-mail: scott.segal@segal-law.com

jason.foster@segal-law.com

edward.amos@segal-law.com

¹ Rule 38(c) of the West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedures limits Reply Briefs to twenty (20) pages. Under W. Va. R. App. Pro. 10(g), that limit is automatically extended to thirty (30) pages in cases where more than one response brief is filed. In addition to the Response Brief filed by Ethicon, the Product Liability Advisory Council also filed a Brief in support of Ethicon's Response Brief. Therefore, by operation of W. Va. R. App. Pro. 10(g), the page limitation for this Reply Brief is automatically extended to thirty (30) pages.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i-ii

Table of Authorities iii-iv

Introduction 2

Procedural History 2

Argument 2

 A. The Requirement of a Safer Alternative Design is NOT an Essential Element
 of a Strict Liability–Design Defect Claim under Existing West Virginia Law . . . 2

 1. *Morningstar* DID NOT endorse a risk-utility test as the primary means
 of proving a design defect in West Virginia 3

 2. The requirement of a feasible alternative design is NOT at the heart
 of the risk-utility test and NOT a reasonable reading of *Morningstar* . . . 4

 3. The Fourth Circuit’s *Nease* Opinion INCORRECTLY predicted that
 proof of a safer design alternative is a *prima facie* part of a West
 Virginia design defect claim 7

 4. Ethicon’s argument that all other states within the Fourth Circuit
 require proof of design, alternative as part of risk-utility balancing is,
 at best, MISLEADING 9

 5. This Court has NOT adopted and SHOULD NOT adopt Section 2 of
 the Restatement (Third) 10

 6. The express adoption of an alternative design requirement
 FORECLOSES plaintiffs from proving a defective design through
 the Malfunction Theory 11

 7. The West Virginia Pattern Jury Instructions are NOT backed by the
 blessing of this Court and WVPJI § 411 is NOT a correct statement of
 the law 12

 B. This Court Should STRIKE § 411’s Requirement that the Alternative
 Design “Eliminate” the Risk of Injury 16

 1. WVPJI § 411’S Elimination Mandate has NO ROOTS IN THE LAW OF
 ANY JURISDICTION 17

2.	Not Even Paid Industry Advocates support WVPJI § 411’s Elimination Mandate	18
3.	The Elimination Mandate is <u>NOT</u> needed to ensure a sufficient causal relationship between the plaintiff’s injury and the manufacturer’s design decision	19
4.	This Court SHOULD REJECT the Elimination Mandate and require a plaintiff basing a design defect-based strict product liability claim on the risk utility test to submit proof of a SAFER alternative design	20
5.	Adoption of the Elimination Mandate would <u>FORECLOSE</u> plaintiffs from proving a defective design through other means	20
C.	The Court should accord Petitioners’ “Fifty-State Survey” its due weight	21
	Conclusion	22
	Certificate of Service	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adkins v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 204 W. Va. 215, 511 S.E.2d 840 (1998)	6-7, 11
<i>Anderson</i> , 184 W.Va. 641 (1991)	10-11
<i>Bennett v. ASCO Servs.</i> , 218 W. Va. 41 (2005)	10
<i>Branham v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 390 S.C. 203, 220 (2010 S.C.)	9
<i>Burk v. Huntington Dev. & Gas Co.</i> , 133 W. Va. 817, 58 S.E.2d 574 (1950)	18
<i>Church v. Wesson</i> , 182 W. Va. 37, 385 S.E.2d 393 (1989)	5-6, 8, 13, 15
<i>Evans v. NACCO Materials Handling Grp., Inc.</i> , 295 Va. 235, 246 (2018 Va.)	9
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Products, Inc.</i> , 59 Cal.2d 57, 27 Cal. Rptr. 697, 377 P.2d 897 (1963)	9
<i>Hovermale v. Berkeley Springs Moose Lodge No. 1483</i> , 165 W. Va. 689, 271 S.E.2d 335 (1980)	18
<i>Ilosky v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 172 W. Va. 435 (1983)	11, 15
<i>Kim v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 6 Cal. 5th 21	4-5
<i>Lester v. Flanagan</i> , 145 W. Va. 166, 113 S.E.2d 87 (1960)	18
<i>McClure v. McClure</i> , 184 W. Va. 649, 652 (1991)	17
<i>Morningstar v. Black & Decker Mfg. Co.</i> , 162 W. Va. 857, 885 (1979)	16-20, 22
<i>Nease v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2017)	7-9
<i>Paul v. National Life</i> , 177 W. Va. 427, 433 (1986)	19
<i>Puckett v. Oakfabco, Inc.</i> , 132 Idaho 816 (1999)	21
<i>Reali v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D. Me. 2000)	21
<i>Shears v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 64 F.4th 556, 565	6-9
<i>Spencer v. McClure</i> , 217 W. Va. 442 (2005)	17
<i>Stanley v. Schiavi Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1144 (1983)	22
<i>State v. McKinley</i> , 234 W. Va. 143, 149, 764 S.E.2d 303 (2014)	12
<i>Walker v. Doe</i> , 558 S.E.2d 290 (2001)	12

<i>Walker v. General Electric Co.</i> , 968 F.2d 116 (1st Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Wright v. Brooke Group Ltd.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 159 (2002 Iowa)	21

OTHER

Modern Products Liability Law in West Virginia, 113 W. Va. L. Rev. 417 (2011)	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99B-6(a)(1)	10
Restatement (Third): Products Liability for the formulation of West Virginia product	
liability law	9-11, 18
W.Va. Code § 51-1-4	12
W.Va. Const. art. VIII § 4	12
WVPJI § 411	2-3, 6-8, 11-14, 16-18, 22
